

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Finance.

HB25-1268 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend the Energy and Environment Committee Report, dated March 20,
2 2025, page 3, strike lines 12 through 14 and substitute "MONEY THROUGH
3 THE PROGRAM, EITHER DIRECTLY OR BY ELECTING TO HAVE ITS
4 UTILITY-DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATOR RECEIVE MONEY; THROUGH A LOAN
5 FROM THE OFFICE; OR THROUGH PARTICIPATION IN A PROGRAM
6 ADMINISTERED BY THE PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR IN WHICH THE
7 PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR RECEIVES MONEY FROM THE OFFICE TO
8 MANAGE A UTILITY ON-BILL PROGRAM FOR THE UTILITY."
- 9 Page 4, strike lines 2 and 3 and substitute "PARTICIPATING UTILITY OR THE
10 PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR, MONEY PROVIDED TO THE UTILITY OR ITS
11 UTILITY-DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATOR".
- 12 Page 4, line 17, strike "PARTICIPANTS." and substitute "PARTICIPANTS AND
13 NONPARTICIPANTS."
- 14 Page 4, strike lines 35 through 38 and substitute "RECOVER PROGRAM
15 ADMINISTRATION COSTS; AND".
- 16 Renumber succeeding subparagraph accordingly.
- 17 Page 5, after line 10 insert:
- 18 "(c) FOR CONTRACTS WITH A REGULATED UTILITY OR THE
19 REGULATED UTILITY'S UTILITY-DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATOR, THE FINAL
20 CONTRACT MUST CONFORM WITH ANY FINAL APPROVAL FROM THE
21 COMMISSION.
- 22 (d) A PARTICIPATING UTILITY OR ITS UTILITY-DESIGNATED
23 ADMINISTRATOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAYING THE AMOUNT OF
24 FUNDING PROVIDED FROM THE ON-BILL CASH FUND TO THE UTILITY OR ITS
25 UTILITY-DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATOR."
- 26 Page 5, line 38, strike "MINIMIZE" and substitute "MANAGE".
- 27 Page 7, line 2, strike "POSSIBLE" and substitute "REASONABLE".
- 28 Page 7, line 20, strike "RATES POSSIBLE" and substitute "REASONABLE
29 RATES".

** ** ** *